

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
FRANKFORT DIVISION**

-----	X	
LINNEY’S PIZZA, LLC,	:	
	:	Case No. 3:22-cv-00071-GFVT
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE	:	
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF INTERVENORS THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE AND THE CLEARING  
HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE INCLUSION OF CERTAIN CATEGORIES OF COSTS IN THE INTERCHANGE FEE CAP IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE DURBIN AMENDMENT.....	5
A. Plaintiff and the Retailers Are Incorrect Regarding the Reasonable and Proportional to Costs Mandate.....	5
B. The Statute Provides for Inclusion of All Four Categories of Costs Challenged by Plaintiff .....	7
C. The Adoption of a Uniform Standard Applicable to All Issuers and Transactions Was Permissible .....	10
II. THE RETAILERS’ BRIEF MAKES INCORRECT AND MISLEADING CLAIMS .....	10
A. The Retailers’ Brief Incorrectly Argues that Regulation II Has Permitted Banks to Incur Record Profits.....	11
B. Contrary to Statements in the Retailers’ Brief, Merchants Have Not Passed on Savings to Consumers.....	11
C. The Retailers’ Brief Ignores Costs of Other Payment Methods .....	13
D. The Retailers’ Brief Ignores the Fact that Inclusion of Actual Costs Ensures that Debit Cards Are a Safe, Efficient, and Effective Payment Method .....	15
E. The Retailers’ Brief Ignores the Impact of Regulation II on Community Banks and Credit Unions .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....3, 7

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.*,  
320 U.S. 591 (1944).....3, 9

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
417 U.S. 380 (1974).....9

*NACS v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System*,  
746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....3, 6, 8

*In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases*,  
390 U.S. 747 (1968).....3, 9

*United States v. E.T.H.*,  
833 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2016) .....10

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....6

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....9

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C.  
 § 1693b(a)(2) .....12  
 §§ 1693b(a)(2) and (a)(3).....11  
 § 1693o-2(a)(2) .....5, 7  
 § 1693o-2(a)(3)(A).....2, 5, 7  
 § 1693o-2(a)(4) .....2  
 § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B)(i) .....5  
 § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B)(ii).....2, 5, 7

**Other Authorities**

*Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing*, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722, 81,735 (Dec. 28,  
2010) .....8

*Debit Card Interchange Fees & Routing*, Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,430 (July  
20, 2011) .....8, 9, 11

*Debit Card Interchange Fees & Routing*, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,  
88 Fed. Reg. 78,100 (Nov. 14, 2023).....3, 9, 11

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Report: 2021 Interchange Fee  
Revenue, Covered Issuer Costs, and Covered Issuer and Merchant Fraud  
Losses Related to Debit Card Transactions (Oct. 2023).....15

Bradley Hubbard, “The Durbin Amendment, Two-Sided Markets, and Wealth  
Transfers: An Examination of Unintended Consequences Three Years Later,”  
Univ. of Chi. L. Sch. (2013) .....12

Business Wire, “New Research from IHL Group Shows Retailers’ Cash-handling  
Costs Range from 4.7% to 15.3%, Depending on Retail Segment” (Jan. 30,  
2018) .....13, 14

Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, “Checks Processed by the Federal Reserve in  
2021: Report of the Check Sample Survey” (Apr. 25, 2023), .....14

Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, *The Critical Role of Community Banks*  
(Aug. 20, 2024).....16

NACS, *The Hidden Costs of Cash Management* (Mar. 26, 2024).....13, 14

Testimony of Charles G. Kim before the S. Judiciary Comm. (May 4, 2022).....16
